

No. 20-427

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

POLK COUNTY, WISCONSIN,
Petitioner,

v.

J.K.J. and M.J.J.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Michael J. Bentley
Counsel of Record
Stevie Farrar Rushing
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
One Jackson Place
188 E. Capitol St., Ste. 1000
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
(601) 948-8000
mbentley@bradley.com
srushing@bradley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Until now, the Circuits had uniformly held that the “single-incident theory” of municipal liability does not apply to failure-to-train sexual assault cases. 3

 A. This Court’s precedent limits municipal liability under a single-incident, failure-to-train theory to cases in which the need for training was “so obvious” that failing to provide it amounts to deliberate indifference..... 3

 B. Four other circuits have held that the single-incident, failure-to-train theory cannot support municipal liability for an employee’s criminal sexual assault. 7

 II. The Seventh Circuit’s outlier application of the single-incident theory imposes de facto *respondeat superior* liability on counties and municipalities..... 12

III.	The Court should grant certiorari and restore uniformity on this issue to ensure local governments can safely and effectively operate jails.....	17
A.	The Seventh Circuit’s hindsight failure-to-train standard is unrealistic and unreasonable.....	17
B.	The opinion below imposes liability despite lack of causation.	19
C.	Federalism precludes federal courts from policing municipalities.....	20
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andrews v. Fowler</i> , 98 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Bryan Cty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cash v. Cty. of Erie</i> , 654 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2011)	14, 15
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	16
<i>Coltharp v. United States</i> , 413 F. Supp. 3d 1182, 1190 (M.D. Al. 2019)	18
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1060 (2020).....	16

<i>Dem. Nat'l Comm. v. Wisc. St. Legis.</i> , 2020 WL 6275871 (U.S. Oct. 26, 2020) (Roberts, C.J., concurring).....	14
<i>Flores v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 758 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Floyd v. Waiters</i> , 133 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>vacated</i> <i>on other grounds</i> by 525 U.S. 802 (1998), <i>reinstated</i> by 171 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009).....	14
<i>Hovater v. Robinson</i> , 1 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parrish v. Ball</i> , 594 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	18
<i>Pembaur v. Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986).....	12
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	14
<i>R.A. v. N.Y.C.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 799 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)	15

<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	14
<i>Sewell v. Town of Lake Hamilton</i> , 117 F.3d 488 (11th Cir. 1997)	2, 8, 9
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (2nd Cir. 1992), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 507 U.S. 972 (1993)	8
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(4)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 108-79, 117 Stat. 972 (2003)	11
Other Authorities	
Nat'l PREA Resource Center, Training & Tech. Asst., https://www.prearesourcecenter.org/trai ning-and-technical-assistance (vis. Oct. 27, 2020)	11
Nat'l Prison Rape Elimination Comm'n, <i>Standards for the Prevention, Detection, Response, and Monitoring of Sexual Abuse in Adult Prisons and Jails</i> , avail. at https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/ 226682.pdf (vis. Oct. 27, 2020)	11

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Nat'l Institute of
Corrections, *Fifty-State Survey of
Criminal Laws Prohibiting Sexual Abuse
of Individuals in Custody* (2013), avail.
at [https://nicic.gov/fifty-state-survey-
criminal-laws-prohibiting-sexual-abuse-
individuals-custody](https://nicic.gov/fifty-state-survey-criminal-laws-prohibiting-sexual-abuse-individuals-custody) (vis. Oct. 27, 2020) 11

U.S. Dep't of Justice, Nat'l Institute of
Corrections, State Statistics
Information, available at
[https://nicic.gov/state-statistics-
information](https://nicic.gov/state-statistics-information) (vis. Oct. 29, 2020) 16
